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SITE COMPLIANCE PLAN CHECKLIST

1. PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK: THE EXISTING LOT WAS VACANT. THE PROPOSED USE AS CONSTRUCTED IN 2007/2008 ARE
SURFACE PARKING LOTS WITH CONTROLLED ACCESS, AND NO ASSOCIATED BUILDINGS FOR THE JOHN GLENN COLUMBUS
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT.

2. OWNER: COLUMBUS REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY
4600 INTERNATIONAL GATEWAY, COLUMBUS, OH 43219
CONTACT: MARK KELBY, MKELBY@COLUMBUSAIRPORTS.COM, 614—239-5014

ENGINEER: WOOLPERT, INC.
1203 WALNUT STREET, SECOND FLOOR, CINCINNATI, OH 45202
CONTACT: MIKE TIMKO, MIKE.TIMKO@WOOLPERT.COM, 513-527-2562

Noosw

ADDRESS: 3156 EAST 17TH AVENUE, COLUMBUS, OH 43219

PARCEL ID: 445-286333, 010—146775

ZONING: THE PROPERTY IS BEING REZONED TO CITY OF COLUMBUS, M MANUFACTURING DISTRICT.
SITE AREA = 30.01 AC ~ 1,307,139 SF

BUILDING HEIGHT DISTRICT = H-35

BUILDING HEIGHT = N/A
LIGHT POLE HEIGHT = 20' POLE WITH 400W HPS TOP MOUNTED FIXTURE.

8. THE SITE IS LOCATED IN ZONE X" AS DETERMINED IN FEMA MAP NO. 39049C0331K EFFECTIVE DATE JUNE 17, 2008
AND IS NOT WITHIN THE 100—YR FLOOD PLAIN.

9. THIS PROPOSED SITE PLAN WILL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS

9.
9

LOWLLODO
PNAASL b

3312.15
3312.21

& 3321.01 DUMPSTER AREA — N/A DUE TO NO BUILDING ONSITE
LANDSCAPE AND SCREENING — GRASS ONLY, NO TREES DUE TO AIRPORT WILDLIFE REGULATIONS.
PARKING SETBACKS COMPLY. VARIANCE PENDING FOR SCREENING AND PERIMETER LANDSCAPING.

NEW EMPLOYEE AND
17TH AVENUE PARKING LOTS

COLUMBUS REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY

LOCATED IN
CITY OF COLUMBUS
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO
AS—BUILTS: OCTOBER 2007, MAY 2008

z

——___INTERNATIONAL GATEWAY

UTILITY CONTACTS

STORM SEWER
CITY_OF COLUMBUS PUBLIC UTILITIES
DIVISION OF SEWERAGE AND DRAINAGE
910 DUBLIN ROAD
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215
(614)-645-8276

WATER_SERVICE
CITY_OF COLUMBUS PUBLIC UTILITIES
DIVISION OF WATER

SANITARY SERVICE
CITY OF COLUMBUS PUBLIC UTILITES
910 DUBLIN ROAD
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215
(614)-645-4445

ELECTRIC_SERVICE
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER
215 N. FRONT STREET

3312.19 & 331203 UGHTING 910 DUBLIN ROAD COLUMBUS, OH 43215
3321.05 VISION CLEARANCE —932—
331227 PARKING SETBACK LINE COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215 (614)-932-1927

3312.29
3312.39
3312.43

PARKING SPACE — VARIANCE PENDING FOR WIDTH OF PARKING SPACES (8.5 WIDE)
STRIPING AND_MARKING
REQUIRED SURFACE FOR PARKING

SITE DATA TABLE

(614)—-645-6304

GAS SERVICE
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.
920 W. GOODALE BLVD
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43212
(814)—-460-5400

CABLE TV_SERVICE

SPECTRUM

1015 OLENTANGY RIVER RD
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43212
(614)—973-6747
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ACRES S Ohio Utities Protection Service
TOTAL SITE AREA (PRIOR TO INTERNATIONAL GATEWAY R/W TAKE) 35.16 1015 OLENTANGY RIVER RD
TOTAL SITE AREA (AFTER INTERNATIONAL GATEWAY R/W TAKE) 30,01 COLUMBUS, OHIO 43212
(614)-973-6747
PHASE 1 DISTURBED AREA (CC-14945) 13.14 mgg,%i mow :or%m,_ﬂzmwcm before you Q_@
PHASE 2 DISTURBED AREA (CC-15067) 19.19 757 CAROLYN AVENUE
TOTAL DISTURBED AREA 32.33 1 COLIMBUS, OHIO 43224
: 7 EASTA7THAVENVE 7 (614)-645-7314
TOTAL PRE—DEVELOPED IMPERVIOUS 0 INDEX / TRIBUTARY MAP
PHASE 1 POST-DEVELOPED IMPERVIOUS (CC—14945) 9.77 1" = 200
PHASE 2 POST-DEVELOPED IMPERVIOUS (CC—15067) 13.62
TOTAL POST—DEVELOPED IMPERVIOUS 23.39 BENCH MARKS ODOT STANDARD DRAWINGS
NOTE: ALL ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON 1988 NAVD DATUM UNLESS O STANDARD. o%%&%%mmmmf%avm»omaoﬂﬂaﬂwﬂw
PROPOSED BUILDING AREA ) OTHERWISE NOTED. AND SPECIFICATIONS
BUILDING COVERAGE OF LOT 0 BM—1 COC49-82 — ALUMINUM PLUG IN CONCRETE MONUMENT,
ELEVATION = 806.83' AND IS LOCATED APPROXIMATELY 253’ WEST CB—1.2; CATCH BASIN 2-3
TOTAL PROPOSED PARKING LOT AREA 23.39 OF THE INTERSECTION OF 17TH AVENUE AND STELZER ROAD ON CB-1.2; CATCH BASIN 2-4
INTERIOR_PARKING AREA GREEN SPACE - THE SOUTH SIDE OF 17TH AVENUE. DM—14
TBM-2 — SCRIBED X ON CONCRETE LIGHT POLE BASE, ELEVATION ooy
= 811.31" AND IS LOCATED APPROXIMATELY 1.167' WEST OF THE
PROPOSED PARKING TABLE INTERSECTION OF 17TH AVENUE AND STELZER ROAD ON THE
NORTH SIDE OF 17TH AVENLE.
STANDARD SPACES * 3,448
REQUIRED ADA SPACES yo CITY OF COLUMBUS STANDARD NOTES TBM-3 — SCRIBED X ON CONCRETE LIGHT POLE BASE, ELEVATION
RIGHT~OF—WAY ENCROACHMENT NOTE: = 812.55' AND IS LOCATED APPROXIMATELY 1,771° WEST OF THE FOR THE DIVISION OF POWER
PROVIDED ADA SPACES 59 R S e INGLUDING, INTERSECTION OF 17TH AVENUE AND STELZER ROAD ON THE THE DIVISION_OF POWER (DOP) MAY HAVE OVERHEAD AND UNDERGROUND PRIMARY, SECONDARY, AND STREET
- NORTH SIDE OF 17TH AVENUE. LIGHTING AT THS WORK LOCATION. THE CONTRACTOR IS HEREBY REQURED TO CONTACT OUPS AT B11 OR
TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED 3,507 BT NOT LINTED 10 STRRS, RALINGS,  _ ~ 1-800-352-2764 FORTY-EIGHT HOURS PRIOR 10 CONDUCTING ANY ACTIVITY WTHIN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA
N . ; , ) TBM—4 — SOUTHWEST CORNER OF CONCRETE TRAFFIC POLE BASE,
PARCING SPACE DINENSIONS — 554 2 181 Founp TBN~& ~ SOLTHWEST CORNER 07 CONCRETE TRATEC poLE A D OO PR, PROTE TN O A G T SENCENED T T G

WITH MINIMUM 24' WIDE DRIVE AISLES ELECTRICAL FAGILITIES IN_ THE CONSTRUCTION AREA'IS TO BE PERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF DOP PERSONNEL AND AT THE EXPENSE OF THE PROJECT. DOP SHALL MAKE ALL FINAL
CONNECTIONS 0 DOP'S EXISTING ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AT THE EXPENSE OF THE PROUECT. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL USE MATERIAL AND MAKE REPAIRS 10 A CITY OF COLUMBUS STREET LIGHTING SYSTEM BY FOLLOWING
DOP'S "MATERIAL AND INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS™ (MIS) AND THE CITY OF COLUMBUS "CONSTRUCTION AND
MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS™ (GMSC). ANY NEW OR RE-INSTALLED UNDERGROUND STREETLIGHT SYSTEM SHALL

NORTHWEST OF THE INTERSECTION OF 17TH AVENUE AND STELZER
EXPIRATION NOTE: ROAD ON THE WEST SIDE OF STELZER
DATE OF EXPIRATIONS: PLAN IS VALID FOR ONE

(1) YEAR FROM DATE OF APPROVAL

G:\DE\Clients\Columbus_Regianal Airport Autharity\0B2660 CMH Green Lot—Site Compliance\4.0 Disciplines\Civi\Cadd\Cd\B2BB0—FSCP.dwg Plotted ByTimko, Mike Plotted:dune 15, 2022, 10:12:07 AM

REQUIRE TESTING AS REFERRED T0 IN SECTION 100018 OF THE GMSC MANUAL. THE GONTRACTOR SHALL
SITE NOTES VICINITY MAP CONFORM T0 DOP'S EXISTING STREET LIGHT LOCKOUT/TAGOUT (10TO) PROCEDURE. MIS—1, COPIES OF WHICH
NTS ARE AVAILABLE FROM DOP.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL: IF_ANY ELECTRIC FAGILITY BELONGING TO DOP IS DAMAGED IN ANY MANNER BY THE CONTRACTOR, TS AGENTS,
SERVANTS, OR EMPLOYEES, AND REQUIRES EMERGENCY REPAIRS, THE DOP DISPATCH OFFIGE SHOULD BE
1. MAINTAIN A HEIGHT OF SIX (6) INCHES BETWEEN THE TOP OF THE PROPOSED CURB AND THE PAVEMENT SURFACE. CONTACTED IMMEDIATELY AT (614) 645-7627. DOP SHALL MAKE ALL NECESSARY REPAIRS, AND THE EXPENSE
2. VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION AND DEPTH OF EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. S R SR RELATED COSTS SHALL BE PAID BY THE CONTRACTOR TO THE DIVISION OF
3. INSURE POSITVE DRAINAGE. - - oHio.
4. PERFORM ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE, AND NATIONAL CODES; AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF ALL UTILITY/SERVICE COMPANY PROVIDERS. SHEET INDEX
5. SECURE ALL NECESSARY PERMITS, APPROVALS, AND INSPECTIONS, PRIOR TO, DURING, AND UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION.
6. BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION WITH ALL THE UTILITY/SERVICE COMPANIES LISTED TO BRING THE SPECIFIED SERVICE TO THE SITE Final Site Compliance Plan #22345-00123
AND TO OBTAIN AND/OR MAKE ALL NECESSARY TAPS AND/OR SERVICE CONNECTIONS. ®) - |os/15/22| 1A FSCP COVER SHEET
7. FILL AL PLANTERS/ISLANDS TO TOP OF CURB OR WALK LEVEL WITH CLEAN TOPSOIL. o] - [05/15/22] 24. FSCP OVERALL SITE PLAN
8 USE COMPACTED GRANULAR BACKFILL FOR ALL UTILITY SERVICE EXCAVATIONS LOCATED UNDER PROPOSED PAVED AREAS. p —ofe
9. ENSURE SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE BY INSTALLING 4 INCH DIAMETER PERFORATED PVC PIPE 20 FEET IN LENGTH FROM EACH CATCH BASIN o - [10/12/07| 1 - 29 PHASE | EMPLOYEE PARKING LOT PLANS OPS Improvements in the Right—of—Way No DPS Improvements in the Other Associated Plans
ALONG SWALE LINES. INVERT OF 4 INCH PIPE TO BE 1.4 FEET DOWN FROM TOP OF CASTING (TC). PERFORATED PIPE TO BE ENCASED z - PHASE Il 17TH AVE. PARKING LOT PLANS . Right—of -Way
A o] - [05/08/08] 1 - 48 o 3 Storm 00 RIW Perit
- IN 6°X6” GRANULAR ENVELOPE. IF PERFORATED UNDERDRAIN PIPE CANNOT BE INSTALLED DUE TO DEFTH CONFLICT WITH STORM raver Eff or orm CCH or /W _Permi
Ed SEWER, WEEP HOLES (MINMUM OF FOUR (4) 1 — % INH DIAMETER HOLES) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SIDE OF GATGH BASIN AT CC-14945
" 1.2 FEET DOWN FROM TOP OF CASTING (TC).
g [ CC—15067
=l
EASEMENT REFERENCE REVISIONS
a —W— iz,
B = "y,
g CouNTY RecoRDER o oEsereTION oo wooLpERT  SSNEFO, COLUMBUS REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY
5| cimvno. GRANTOR S 2 NEW EMPLOYEE PARKING LOT
< voL. PAGE 200 et Sieet H Xz . JOHN GLENN COLUMBUS INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
5 are COLUM
> H = LUMBUS
2 513.272.8300 B N REGSOMAL AMNORT ALTHOSITY w
£ FAX; 937.461.0743 ke S d -
b N N -
E) i S m [Acan T smEET
3 NONE 1A/ 78
Am Tas 4600 INTERNATIONAL GATEWAY
2 06/15/22 COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219 614-239-4000 614-238-7850 FAX
k] MICHAEL A__TIMKO, PE_ NO. E—68148 DATE
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CCOLUMBUS MUNICIPAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY
PID 010-146775
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EASEMENT REFERENCE REVISIONS W

COUNTY RECORDER N | DESCRIPTION /APPROVALIDATEl| WOOLPERT
cITY No. GRANTOR

voL. PAGE 1203 Walnut Street
2nd Floor

CULUMBUS REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY
NEW EMPLOYEE PARKING LOT
OHN GLENN COLUMBUS INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

G:\DE\Clients\Columbus_Regianal Airport Autharity\0B2660 CMH Green Lot

COLUMBUS

REGAOMAL AIPORT ALTHORITY

Cincinnati, OH 45202
513.272.8300
FAX: 937.461.0743

SCALE:

SHEET:
24/ 76

4600 INTERNATIONAL GATEWAY
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219 614-239-4000 614-238-7850 FAX

MICHAEL A. TIMKO, PE
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THE CITY OF ORD #1040-2023; CV22-083; Page 3 of 8
COLU MBUS Council Variance Application

MNDREW J. GIMTHEF
111 N Front Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: 614-645-4522 * ZoningInfo@columbus.gov » www.columbus,gov/bzs

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP

Columbus City Code Section 3307.10 - Variances by City Council.

City council may grant the following zoning variances:

A. Permitavariation in the yard, height or parking requirements of any district only in conjunction with a change in zoning
or a use variance and only where there are unusual and practical difficulties in the carrying out of the zoning district
provisions due to an irregular shape of lot, topography, or other conditions, providing such variance will not seriously
affect any adjoining property or the general welfare.

B. Permit a use of the property not permitted by the zoning district established on the property if such use will not adversely
affect the surrounding property or surrounding neighborhood and if council is satisfied that the granting of such variance
will alleviate some hardship or difficulty which warrants a variance from the comprehensive plan.

Before authorizing any variance from the Zoning Code in a specific case, city council shall first determine that such
variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to the adjacent property, unreasonably increase the congestion of
public streets, increase the danger of fires, endanger the public safety, unreasonably diminish or impair established property
values within the surrounding area, or in any other respect impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the

inhabitants of the city.

In granting a variance pursuant to this section, council may impose such requirements and conditions regarding the
location, character, duration, and other features of the variance proposal as council deems necessary to carry out the intent and
purpose of this Zoning Code and to otherwise safeguard the public safety and welfare.

List all sections of Code to be varied and explain your reasoning as to why this request should be granted.

PLEASE NOTE: It is the applicant's responsibility to identify all variances required for the project. If any
necessary variances are not included, a new application (and applicable fees) will be required.

I have read the foregoing and believe my application for relief from the requirements of the Zoning Code
contains the necessary hardship, will not adversely affect surrounding property owners, and will comply

with the variance(s) requested as detailed below (use separate page if needed or desired):

Please see attached

Slgnature of Applican e~ ﬁ, /1/[‘2/ w Dite J;,}_S——.)\d--}nl
5 J'&sceh R Nardone, President v CE0

Page 3 of 10 pbb1/22
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COUNCIL VARIANCE STATEMENT
Applicant: Columbus Regional Airport Authority

c/o Laura MacGregor Comek, Esq.

17 S. High Street, Ste. 700

Columbus, Ohio 43215

laura@comeklaw.com

614.560.1488

Address: 1115 Stelzer

Parcel Nos.: 010-14677500; 445-286333

Zoning Districts: M, Manufacturing (Companion to Rezoning Z22-062)
Date: August 23, 2022

This Statement is provided in support of CRAA’s Council Application.

The subject property is 35 +/- acres, currently pending rezoning from R, Rural and M2, to M, Manufacturing (the
"Site”). The Site was the subject of a 2007 Council Variance (CVo7-014) which permitted construction of the CRAA
Green Lot for parking. A *follow up’ rezoning was required, and this CV now accompanies the rezoning and includes the
development standards for the as-is development.

CRAA constructed the Green Lot in accordance with the previously approved CV. The as-is site plan (provided
herewith) reflects the as-is condition. The Site is located on the west side of Stelzer Rd., essentially at the end of the
CRAA runway and immediately south of International Gateway.

CCC Section 3312.21 (A) (1)-(4) - to eliminate interior landscaping.

CCC Section 3312.21(A) - to eliminate parking lot islands.

CCC Section 3312.21 (B) (2)-(4) - to eliminate perimeter landscaping.

CCC Section 3312.21 (D) (1)-(5) — to eliminate parking lot screening.

CCC Section 3312.25 Maneuvering: To allow maneuvering over parcel lines.

CCC Section 3312.29 — to reduce the parking space size to 8 ¥2 x 18.

CCC Section 3312.29 - Parking space size: to allow parking spaces to straddle parcel lines.

The variances to development standards are not significant given the use of the Site for a parking lot. The
variances are needed for ‘technical’ and practical reasons. The airport discourages trees and shrubs to the extent that
wildlife may be located therein. There are no adverse effects to adjacent landowners. Due to the nature of airport
operations the Applicant cannot feasibly obviate variances. The variances proposed are minimal and the least that could
be sought. There is no effect on the delivery of governmental services.

For these reasons, the Applicant respectfully requests approval of these variances.
Respectfully submitted,
/s| Laura MacGregor Comek, Esq.

Laura MacGregor Comek, Esq.
17 S. High St., Ste 700
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Phone: 614.560.1488
Laura@comeklaw.com
Counsel for CRAA



mailto:laura@comeklaw.com
https://library.municode.com/oh/columbus/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT33ZOCO_CH3312OREPALO_3312.25MA
https://library.municode.com/oh/columbus/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT33ZOCO_CH3312OREPALO_3312.29PASP
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L}
AHZ110  ANNEX3113
1 RURAL, H-35
1121388

ANNEXZZET
R1, H-35
6131966

ANNEX
RURAL, H-35 S|TE
82972007

STELZER RD

Cv22-083
1115 Stelzer Road
Approximately 35.17 acres
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Cv22-083
1115 Stelzer Road
Approximately 35.17 acres
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THE CITY 'QF
ORD #1040-2023; CV22-083; Page 8 of 8
COLUMBUS Council Variance Application

ANDREW J. GINTHER, MAYOR
111 N Front Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: 614-645-4522 = ZoningInfo@columbus.gov = www.columbus.gov/bzs

PROJECT DISCLOSURE STATEMENT )
APPLICATION #:.__CV22-083

Parties having a 5% or more interest in the project that is the subject of this application.

THIS PAGE MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY AND NOTARIZED. Do not indicate ‘NONE’ in the space provided.

STATE OF OHIO
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

Being first duly cautioned and sworn (NAME) % . “/V\ b c&m‘&é” 1 QSQ
of (COMPLETEADDRESS) | T ©. WA~ & ., Swde dop  Cols, 0 3215

deposes and states that (he/she) is the APPIJCAN'IUL AGENT, OR DULY AUTHORIZED ATTORNEY FOR SAME and the following is
a list of all persons, other partnerships, corporations or entities having a 5% or more interest in the project which is the subject of this

application in the following format:

Name of Business or individual (including contact name and number)
Business or individual's address; City, State, Zip Code
Number of Columbus-based employees

(Limited to 3 lines per box)
D&LW,W Recorat Atipoek A
i mm?o ¢
db00 |ytem 6‘L
L5, O 42219 34574 g0es
3 4.
£ )

D Check here if listing additional Zr/n’es gée wrate page.

SIGNATURE OF AFFIANT

\
\
Sworn to before me and signed in m) plé::ence thzisf , rﬂay of t‘ }1 et ,, , in the year, 2. 2 3
M F w { b Notary Seal Here

SIGNATURE OF NOTARY PUBLIC O {Pemymission Expires

Kristen Lee Sours, Attomey At Law

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO

My commission has no expiralion date
Sec. 147.03RC.

et

*

""lnun

G A
<l
s

(OX
X8 B

, AN, B
";:2’?\ @) v o
by A
This Project Disclosure Statement ired 8% (6) months r date of notarization.
27 exp

Page 6 of 8 baoi/23
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